

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BROWNSVILLE DIVISION**

JAIRO ALEXANDER GONZALEZ §
RECINOS, *et al.*, §
Petitioners/Plaintiffs, §
v. § CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:19-cv-95
KEVIN K. McALEENAN, *et al.*, §
Respondents/Defendants. §

JAVIER ERNESTO GIRON §
MONTERROZA, *et al.*, §
Petitioners/Plaintiffs, §
v. § CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:19-cv-103
KEVIN K. McALEENAN, *et al.*, §
Respondents/Defendants. §

SANTOS ZUNIGA, *et al.*, §
Petitioners/Plaintiffs, §
v. § CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:19-cv-118
KEVIN K. McALEENAN, *et al.*, §
Respondents/Defendants. §

BRYAN LOPEZ-LOPEZ, *et al.*, §
Petitioners/Plaintiffs, §
v. § CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:19-cv-126
KEVIN K. McALEENAN, *et al.*, §
Respondents/Defendants. §

HECTOR SIGIFREDO RIVERA ROSA,	§	
<i>et al.</i> ,	§	
Petitioners/Plaintiffs,	§	
v.	§	CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:19-cv-138
	§	
KEVIN K. McALEENAN, <i>et al.</i> ,	§	
Respondents/Defendants.	§	

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	4
FACTS	4
I. GENERAL OVERVIEW: CBP INITIAL PROCESSING.....	4
II. DETAINEES CANNOT MEANINGFULLY SEEK ASYLUM.	7
III. CONDITIONS IN CBP DETAINMENT ARE UNBEARABLE.	9
A. OVERCROWDING.....	11
B. LACK OF ADEQUATE FOOD.....	12
C. LACK OF ADEQUATE DRINKING WATER.....	13
D. TEMPERATURES ARE UNREASONABLY COLD.....	14
E. THE HYGIENE CONDITIONS IN CBP CUSTODY ARE UNACCEPTABLE.	15
1. SHOWERING.....	16
2. PERSONAL HYGIENE ITEMS	17
3. TOILETS	18
4. HANDWASHING	18
F. INHUMANE SLEEPING CONDITIONS	19
IV. CONDITIONS ARE HARMFUL TO DETAINEES’ PHYSICAL AND MENTAL WELL-BEING	21
LEGAL STANDARD.....	23
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THEIR CLAIMS.....	24
A. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO ASSESS PLAINTIFFS’ PETITION AND REDRESS THE VIOLATIONS OF PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND FEDERAL LAW.....	24
B. PLAINTIFFS CAN ESTABLISH A DEPRIVATION OF THEIR CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED RIGHT TO COUNSEL AND ACCESS TO THE COURTS.....	26
C. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THEIR ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT CLAIM.....	35
D. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THEIR HABEAS CLAIMS ALLEGING FIFTH AMENDMENT VIOLATIONS.....	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SUFFERED, AND WILL CONTINUE TO SUFFER, IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION	53
III. THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND BALANCE OF EQUITIES WEIGH HEAVILY IN FAVOR OF GRANTING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	53
CONCLUSION.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. Nielsen</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....	36
<i>Am.–Arab Anti–Discrimination Comm. v. Ashcroft</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 650 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	26
<i>Am.–Arab Anti–Discrimination Comm. v. Ashcroft</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d at 662–63	26
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors of Se. Tex. v. Rung</i> , No. 1:16-CV-425, 2016 WL 8188655 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 24, 2016)	53
<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	53
<i>Banks v. Gonzales</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2007).....	25
<i>Barthold v. INS</i> , 517 F.2d 689 (5th Cir. 1975)	32, 34
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1978).....	44, 45, 46, 50
<i>Bernal-Garcia v. INS</i> , 852 F.2d 144,147 (5th Cir. 1988)	35
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	27, 33
<i>Braude v. Wirtz</i> , 350 F.2d 702 (9th Cir. 1965)	39
<i>Brewster v. Bd. of Educ. of Lynwood Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 149 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1998)	41
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953).....	26
<i>Cabrera-Perez v. Gonzales</i> , 456 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2006).....	34

Cancino Castellar v. McAleenan,
 -- F.3d --, 2019 WL 2436403 (S.D. Cal. June 11, 2019).....3, 5, 41, 54

City of Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.,
 463 U.S. 239 (1983).....42

Darnell v. Pineiro,
 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2018).....43

Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
 865 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2017)53

Del Raine v. Williford,
 32 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 1994)47

DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....1

Doe v. Kelly,
 878 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2017)45, 48

Dugdale v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.,
 88 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....26

Elrod v. Burns,
 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....53

Estelle v. Gamble,
 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....46

Finance Exp. LLC v. Nowcom Corp.,
 564 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (C.D. Cal. 2008)24

Grand Canyon Tr. v. Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M.,
 283 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (D.N.M. 2003).....37

Gutierrez v. Holder,
 662 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2011)34

Handlovits v. Adcock,
 80 F. Supp. 425 (E.D.Mich. 1948).....32

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,
 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....42

Hensley v. Municipal Court,
 411 U.S. 345 (1973).....25

Hernandez v. Sessions,
872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)43, 44, 53, 54

Hoover v. Morales,
164 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 1998)24

Ex Parte Hull,
312 U.S. 546 (1941).....33

Ingraham v. Wright,
430 U.S. 651 (1977).....44

Innovation Law Lab v. Nielsen,
342 F. Supp. 3d 1067 (D. Or. 2018)26, 33, 37

INS v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001).....26

INS v. Yang,
519 U.S. 26 (1996).....37

J.E.F.M. v. Lynch,
837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016)26

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier,
760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)23, 53

Jane Doe v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
No. 4:18-cv-02389, slip op. (S.D. Tex. July 13, 2018).....25

Johnson v. Lewis,
217 F.2d 726 (9th Cir. 2000)43

Jones v. Blanas,
393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004)44

Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez,
372 U.S. 144 (1963).....44, 50

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed.,
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....36

Melendres v. Arpaio,
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)53

Montilla v. INS,
926 F.2d 162 (2d. Circuit).....32

Morales v. INS,
208 F.3d 323 (1st Cir. 2000).....34

Newman v. Alabama,
503 F.2d 1320 (5th Cir. 1974)45, 46, 48, 49

Nunez v. Boldin,
537 F. Supp. 578 (S.D. Tex.), *appeal dismissed*, 692 F.2d 755 (Table) (5th
Cir. 1982) *passim*

Orantes-Hernandez v. Meese,
685 F. Supp. 1488 (C.D. Cal. 1988), *aff'd sub nom.*, *Orantes-Hernandez v.*
Thornburgh, 919 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1990).....3, 32

Orantes-Hernandez v. Smith,
541 F. Supp. 351 (C.D. Cal. 1982)34

Pac. Radiation Oncology, LLC v. Queen’s Med. Ctr.,
810 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2015)24

Palmer v. Johnson,
193 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 1999)47

Partible v. INS,
600 F.2d 1094 (5th Cir. 1979)32

PCI Transp., Inc. v. Fort Worth & W. R.R. Co.,
418 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2005)24

Preiser v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 475 (1973).....25

Preminger v. Principi,
422 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2005)53

R.I.L-R v. Johnson,
80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)36, 37

Ravulapalli v. Napolitano,
773 F.Supp.2d 41 (D.D.C. 2011).....37

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.
525 U.S. 471 (1999).....25

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993).....34, 41, 42

Rosales v. Bureau of Immigration & Customs Enf't,
426 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2005)41

Rose v. Woolwine,
344 F.2d 993 (4th Cir. 1965)32

Service v. Dulles,
354 U.S. 363 (1957).....34

Texas v. United States,
86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015), *aff'd*, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), *as revised* (Nov. 25, 2015)24

Toussaint v. McCarthy,
801 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1986)45

Turano v. County of Alameda,
No. 17-cv-06953, 2018 WL 5629341 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2018)43

United States v. Barajas-Alvarado,
655 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2011)31

United States v. Campos-Asencio,
822 F.2d 506 (5th Cir. 1987)32

United States v. Hovsepian,
359 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2004)25

United States v. Raya-Vaca,
771 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2014)42

United States v. Segundo,
4:10-CR-0397, 2010 WL 4791280 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 16, 2010)32

Unknown Parties v. Nielsen,
No. CV-15-00250, slip.....43

Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. EEOC,
530 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....36

Willey v. Kirkpatrick,
801 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2015).....43

Wilson v. Seiter,
501 U.S. 294 (1991).....48

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....23

Wong Wing v. United States,
 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....42

Zadvydas v. Davis,
 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....42, 43

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551.....36
 5 U.S.C. §§ 701–706.....35
 5 U.S.C. § 702.....35, 36, 39
 8 U.S.C. 1225.....27, 28, 30, 31
 8 U.S.C. 1229a.....28
 8 U.S.C. § 1232.....6
 8 U.S.C. § 1252.....26
 8 U.S.C. § 1362.....27, 31
 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....25
 28 U.S.C. § 2241.....25, 41
 INA § 21254

Other Authorities

8 C.F.R. § 208.30.....39
 8 C.F.R. § 235.3 *passim*
 8 C.F.R. § 100328
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.38.....28
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.42.....29
 8 C.F.R. § 1208.30.....29
 United States Constitution Art. I., § 9, cl. 2.....25
